## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

## Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

|   |   | NEW ASSIGNMENT   |              |
|---|---|--|--------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:   |   | ASSIGNMENT   |              |
| CONVEYING PARTY DA  | ATA   |  |              |
|   |   | Name   | ecution Date |
| Marco Antonio Alkmin  |   | 09/08/2  | 2010         |
| Jose Francisco Cau  |   |  | 2010         |
| Jose Manoel Soares Coutinho   |   |  | 2010         |
| Francisco Savastano Neto  |   |  | 2010         |
| Francisco J.V. Hernandez  |   |  | 2010         |
| Francisco Antonio Rimoli  |   |  | 2010         |
|   | Johnson & Johnson do Brasil Industria e Commercio de Produtos Para Saude Ltda.                                  |  |              |
| Street Address:   | Presidente Dutra, KM-154, Sao Jose dos Campos   |  |              |
| City:   | Sao Paulo   |  |              |
| State/Country:  | BRAZIL  |  |              |
|   |   |  |              |
| Postal Code: 1  | 12237-350   |  |              |
| PROPERTY NUMBERS  | Total: 1  | Number   |              |
|   | Total: 1  | Number<br>12855070   |              |
| PROPERTY NUMBERS  | ; Total: 1<br>e   |  |              |
| PROPERTY NUMBERS Property Type Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number:   | 5 Total: 1<br>1<br>1<br>1<br>1<br>1<br>1<br>1<br>1<br>1<br>1<br>1<br>1<br>1                                     | -2808<br>Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.  |              |
| PROPERTY NUMBERS Property Type Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: | Total: 1<br>Total: 1<br>DATA<br>(762)524<br>Sent via US<br>732-524<br>jnjuspate<br>PHILIP S<br>ONE JO<br>NEW BF | -2808<br><i>Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.</i><br>3967<br>nt@corus.jnj.com<br>. JOHNSON JOHNSON & JOHNSON<br>HNSON & JOHNSON PLAZA |              |

501329283

## REEL: 025186 FRAME: 0752

| Total Attachments: 8            |
|---------------------------------|
| source=JJ5450NPAssign#page1.tif |
| source=JJ5450NPAssign#page2.tif |
| source=JJ5450NPAssign#page3.tif |
| source=JJ5450NPAssign#page4.tif |
| source=JJ5450NPAssign#page5.tif |
| source=JJ5450NPAssign#page6.tif |
| source=JJ5450NPAssign#page7.tif |
| source=JJ5450NPAssign#page8.tif |

DOCKET NO. J&J5450USNP Joint Inventors

## ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Marco Antonio Alkmin; José Francisco Cau; Jose Manoel Soares Coutinho; Francisco J. V. Hernandez; Francisco Antonio Rimoli and Francisco Savastano Neto residing at Rosaria Rodrigues Alonso, N. 83, São José dos Campos, São Paulo, Brazil 12232-090; Av. Paul Harris 700 Jardim das Colinas, São José dos Campos, São Paulo, Brazil 12242-170; Dona Chiquinta de Mattos, no. 140 Taubaté, Quiririm, São Paulo, Brazil; Rua João Bicudo 127, Jardim Esplanada II, São José dos Campos, São Paulo, Brazil 12242-530; Rua Francisco Martins Feitosa, 235 casa 11 Mogi das Cruzes São Paulo Brazil 08735-420, and Rua Álvaro Periera, 1232-Chácaras Cataguá, Taubaté, São Paulo, Brazil, respectively (hereinafter called "Assignors"), have made certain new and useful inventions or discoveries relating to

METHOD FOR MAKING A FIBROUS ARTICLE

for which they have executed an application for Letters Patent of the United States; and

WHEREAS, Johnson & Johnson do Brasil Industria e Comercio de Produtos Para Saude Ltda., (hereinafter called "Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring Assignors' entire right, title, and interest therein:

NOW, THEREFORE, KNOWN that for and BE IT in consideration of the sum of One Dollar and other valuable considerations, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignors have sold, assigned, and transferred, and do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said Assignee their entire right, title and interest in and to all said inventions and discoveries disclosed in said application whose identification above is hereby authorized, and in and to said application, all substitutions, divisions, and continuations thereof, and in and to all Letters Patent, United States and foreign, that may be granted for said inventions and discoveries, and in and to all extensions, renewals, and reissues thereof, the same to be held and enjoyed by said Assignee, its successors and assigns, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignors if this Assignment and sale had not been made;

And Assignors hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of the United States to issue said Letters Patent in accordance with this Assignment;

And for the consideration aforesaid, Assignors covenant and agree with said Assignee that he has a full and unencumbered title to the inventions and discoveries above described and hereby assigned, which title they warrant unto said Assignee, its successors and assigns;

And for the consideration aforesaid, Assignors further covenant and agree that they will, whenever requested, but without cost to them promptly communicate to said Assignee or its representatives any facts known to them relating to said inventions and discoveries, testify in any interference or legal proceedings involving said inventions and discoveries, and execute any additional papers that may be necessary to enable said Assignee or its representatives, successors, nominees, or assigns to secure full and complete protection for the said inventions and discoveries or that may be necessary to vest in said Assignee the complete title to the said inventions and discoveries and patents hereby conveyed and to enable, it to record said title.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, Assignors have hereunto set their hands and seals this  $\mathcal{OS}$  day of SEPT , 2010

(L.S.) Marco Antonio Alkmin

STATE OF

COUNTY OF

) ss.

BE IT REMEMBERED, That on this day of , 2010, before me, a Notary Public, personally appeared Marco Antonio Alkmin, who I am satisfied is the person named in and who executed the foregoing instrument in my presence, and I having first made known to him the contents thereof, he did acknowledge that he signed, sealed, and delivered the same as his voluntary act and deed for the uses and purposes therein expressed.

)

)

Notary Public

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, Assignors have hereunto set their hands and seals this  $\mathcal{O}g$  day of Syst , 2010

NIDW (L.S.) Francisco Cau

) ss.

STATE OF

COUNTY OF

BE IT REMEMBERED, That on this day of , 2010, before me, a Notary Public, personally appeared José Francisco Cau, who I am satisfied is the person named in and who executed the foregoing instrument in my presence, and I having first made known to him the contents thereof, he did acknowledge that he signed, sealed, and delivered the same as his voluntary act and deed for the uses and purposes therein expressed.

)

)

Notary Public

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, Assignors have hereunto set their hands and seals this  $\ensuremath{\bigcirc}3$  day of , 2010  $\ensuremath{\int}\ensuremath{\mathcal{LPTE}}\ensuremath{\mathcal{MBER}}$ 

·\_\_\_ (L.S.) Jose Mange Coutinho

) ss.

STATE OF

COUNTY OF

BE IT REMEMBERED, That on this day of , 2010, before me, a Notary Public, personally appeared Jose Mancel Scares Coutinho, who I am satisfied is the person named in and who executed the foregoing instrument in my presence, and I having first made known to him the contents thereof, he did acknowledge that he signed, sealed, and delivered the same as his voluntary act and deed for the uses and purposes therein expressed.

)

)

Notary Public

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, Assignors have hereunto set their hands and seals this 3 2 day of set on part of the set of the set

(L.S.) Francisco Savastano Neto

) ss.

STATE OF

COUNTY OF

BE IT REMEMBERED, That on this day of , 2010, before me, a Notary Public, personally appeared Francisco Savastano Neto, who I am satisfied is the person named in and who executed the foregoing instrument in my presence, and I having first made known to him the contents thereof, he did acknowledge that he signed, sealed, and delivered the same as his voluntary act and deed for the uses and purposes therein expressed.

Notary Public

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, Assignors have hereunto set their hands and seals this  $3^{nd}$  day of  $\int_{en}^{e} f_{en} f_{en}^{2010}$ 

(L.S.) Hernandez

STATE OF ) ) ) ss. COUNTY OF )

BE IT REMEMBERED, That on this day of , 2010, before me, a Notary Public, personally appeared Francisco J. V. Hernandez, who I am satisfied is the person named in and who executed the foregoing instrument in my presence, and I having first made known to him the contents thereof, he did acknowledge that he signed, sealed, and delivered the same as his voluntary act and deed for the uses and purposes therein expressed.

Notary Public

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, Assignors have hereunto set their hands day of SEPTEMBER and seals this 03

(L.S.) Francisco Antonio Rimoli

)

STATE OF

) ss.

COUNTY OF

BE IT REMEMBERED, That on this day of , 2010, before me, a Notary Public, personally appeared Francisco Antonio Rimoli, who I am satisfied is the person named in and who executed the foregoing instrument in my presence, and I having first made known to him the contents thereof, he did acknowledge that he signed, sealed, and delivered the same as his voluntary act and deed for the uses and purposes therein expressed.

Notary Public